
PUBLICATIONS
CATALOGUE H
PUBLICATIONS
CATALOGUE H

THEOSOPHICAL
UNIVERSITY  PRESS
THEOSOPHICAL
UNIVERSITY  PRESS



THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS
POST OFFICE BOX C  •  PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91109-7107  •  USA

Telephone:  (626) 798-3378  •  Email:  tupress @ theosociety.org
Website:  www.theosociety.org

ISBN Prefixes:  978-0-911500 and 978-1-55700

 © 2024  •  Prices and availability subject to change without notice

H

Current Titles  1

TUP Online and Sunrise Magazine  28

Selected Titles from Other Publishers  29

Title Index  32

About Theosophical University Press  inside back cover

Ordering Information  inside back cover

Overseas Agencies  inside back cover

“The Path” (art print)  back cover

The Theosophical Society
Information about The Theosophical Society and its activities may 
be obtained by contacting the Society’s International Headquar-
ters, P.  O.  Box C, Pasadena, CA 91109-7107  USA  (Tel: 626-797-
7817  / Email: tstec@theosociety.org); also by visiting its website: 

www.theosociety.org.

Discounted “Hurt” Books
TUP has a small stock of “hurt” books — press seconds with minor 
manufacturing imperfections and  / or vendor returns.  These books 
are offered at one-third discount off catalog prices.  Like TUP firsts, 
they should last a lifetime if given reasonable care.  This offer applies 
to TUP titles only (not Other Publisher titles) and not all TUP titles 
are available.  Overseas customers should send orders to Pasadena, 
as Agencies do not carry “hurt” books.  When ordering please give 
alternative choices and /or request for credit or cash refund.

Cover photo: Regina Thackara, Rocky Mountain Columbine

THEOSOPHICAL LITERATURE SINCE 1886



TO LIGHT A  
THOUSAND LAMPS
A Theosophic Vision
Grace F. Knoche

Written with directness and warmth, this book  
shares a universal perspective on the central questions 
of human existence, while providing practical insights 
on daily living and spiritual growth.  Offering a thought-
ful critique of religious and scientific views and current 
practices in light of theosophy, the author presents the 
foundation ideas of mankind’s spiritual heritage, ad-
dressing our responsibility as partners in a oneness that 
reaches to the core of each and every being.  In so do-
ing she suggests how we can live with dignity, purpose, 
and compassion, whatever our circumstances.

Grace F. Knoche was leader of The Theosophical Society 
and editor of Sunrise magazine from 1971 to her death in 
2006.

5 1⁄2 x 8 3⁄8, 221 pages, index

$22.00  cloth  isbn 978-1-55700-170-2
$15.00  softcover  isbn 978-1-55700-171-9

EXPLORING THEOSOPHY
This collection of 14 articles, condensed and edited 
from theosophical publications, is an invitation to 
inquirers to explore and enjoy the depth and beauty 
of theosophy.  The Theosophical Society is dedicated 
to making universal brotherhood better understood 
and more deeply felt in human hearts.  Its philosophy, 
drawn from the universal wisdom tradition of man-
kind, offers timeless principles that stimulate intuitive 
knowing and cast light on any question.  These princi-
ples provide tools that can help students discover truth 
within themselves and unlock the mysteries of nature, 
fostering altruism and compassion for all beings.

6 x 9, 64 pages

$4.00  booklet  isbn 978-1-55700-208-2

For Those New to Theosophy  /  1



An Invitation to
THE SECRET DOCTRINE
H. P. Blavatsky

To those who would like to explore the essence of the 
SD, or who have had difficulty penetrating its two large 
volumes, An Invitation to The Secret Doctrine should 
prove welcome.  Based on Blavatsky’s study sugges-
tions given to her personal students, it is a succinct and 
appealing statement of the SD   ’s principal teachings in 
her own words.  Included are the Bowen notes of HPB’s 
comments, relevant pages from The Secret Doctrine, 
photographs of HPB’s manuscript, a historical account 
of “The Writing of The Secret Doctrine” by Kirby Van 
Mater, and a glossary of terms.

6 x 8  3⁄4, 112 pages

$11.00  softcover  isbn 978-1-55700-009-5

SECRET DOCTRINE
COMMENTARY: Stanzas I–IV
Transactions of the Blavatsky Lodge
H. P. Blavatsky

In response to the demand for further light on the 
Stanzas of Dzyan, H. P. Blavatsky answered a variety 
of questions at weekly meetings of the Blavatsky Lodge 
of the Theosophical Society in London.  Her replies 
illumine many important facets of the teachings that are 
often difficult for students and inquirers.
  The discussions cover the first four stanzas of Volume 
I and treat such topics as cosmic genesis, universal 
mind, man’s inner nature, the relation between con-
sciousness and matter, religious symbolism, and the 
evolution of worlds and men.  Of particular interest is a 
section on dreams.

6 x 9, 120 pages, index

$18.00  cloth  isbn 978-1-55700-027-9
$11.00  softcover  isbn 978-1-55700-028-6

2  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS



THE SECRET DOCTRINE
The Synthesis of Science, Religion, and Philosophy

H. P. Blavatsky

Continuously in print for over 100 years, the SD 
remains today the most comprehensive sourcebook of 
the esoteric tradition, outlining the fundamental tenets 
of the “Secret Doctrine of the Archaic Ages.”  Chal-
lenging, prophetic, and strikingly modern, it directly 
addresses the perennial questions: continuity of life 
after death, the purpose of existence, good and evil, 
consciousness and substance, sexuality, karma, evolu-
tion, and human and planetary transformation.
  Based on the ancient Stanzas of Dzyan (with 
corroborating testimony from hundreds of sources), 
these volumes unfold the drama of cosmic and human 
evolution — from the reawakening of the gods after a 
“Night of the Universe” to the ultimate reunion of cos-
mos with its divine source.  Supplementary sections 
discuss both relevant scientific issues and the mystery 
language of myths, symbols, and allegories.

6 x 8 3⁄8, 2-volume set, 1,571 pages, index

Unabridged Verbatim Edition — the original 1888 edition in new type
$50.00  cloth		      isbn 978-1-55700-230-3
$36.00  paper		      isbn 978-1-55700-228-0

Freebox Special: 2-volume photographic facsimile edition, softcover, “Press 2nds” 
(books with minor imperfections). Available for the price of shipping, $8.00 per set 
(USA only, contact TUP for foreign postage). Retail only. Limit 2 sets per customer.

La Doctrina Secreta, Vol 1, (new translation), pasta de papel, $24.00 (retail only)

“�This massive study of 
man, of nature, of spiritual 
evolution, of the essence 
of reality is an astonishing 
document. . . . Blavatsky 
synthesizes science and 
spirituality into an exhila­
rating journey of spiritual 
awareness.” 
— The Book Reader (1988)

THE SECRET DOCTRINE: INDEX 
Prepared by John P. Van Mater

This companion volume is as much an index of ideas as it is of subjects, works, 
persons, and proper names.  Major subject entries are cross-referenced; foreign 
terms identified by language, often with one or two word definitions.  Cited works 
and authors, whose titles or names are not given in the SD, are placed in brack-
ets for convenient identification.  Includes an Appendix of foreign phrases with 
translation and source reference.

6 x 8 3⁄8, 441 pages.  Available separately or with the 2-volume set. 

$25.00  cloth ($21.00 with 2-vol. set)  isbn 978-1-55700-003-3
$17.00  softcover ($14.00 with 2-vol. set)  isbn 978-1-55700-004-0

  www.theosociety.org  /  3



THE KEY TO THEOSOPHY
H. P. Blavatsky

Written in the form of question and answer, The Key to 
Theosophy is an excellent introduction for the inquir-
er.   After the publication of Isis Unveiled and The Secret 
Doctrine, the author was deluged with questions about 
the human constitution, spiritual and psychological; 
the mysteries of periodic rebirths; and the difference 
between fate, destiny, free will, and karma.  These and 
many other questions on the theosophical philosophy 
are answered simply and directly.
  The work is enhanced by a 60-page glossary of 
philosophical terms drawn from Sanskrit, Hebrew, and 
classical literature.

Verbatim with the original 1889 edition

6 x 8, 442 pages, glossary, index

$27.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-06-6
$18.00  softcover   isbn 978-0-911500-07-3

La Clave de la Teosofía (en Español)
$23.00 pasta de papel  isbn 978-1-55700-247-1

THE VOICE OF THE SILENCE
H. P. Blavatsky

I believe that this book has strongly influenced many 
sincere seekers and aspirants to the wisdom and com­
passion of the Bodhisattva Path.   — 14th Dalai Lama

Translated from the Book of the Golden Precepts, 
which shares a common origin with the Stanzas of 
Dzyan of The Secret Doctrine, the rules and ethics pre-
sented in the Voice contrast the two paths of spiritual 
attainment: the one pursued by those seeking knowl
edge for their own enlightenment; the other chosen by 
those whose aspirations are prompted by compassion 
for all.

5 3⁄16 x 7  1⁄4, 112 pages, verbatim edition

$15.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-04-2

$10.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-05-9

4  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS



Faithful in text and pagination to the original 1877 edition

6 x 8 3⁄8 1,471 pages, bibliographies, appendix, enlarged index

$36.00  softcover, 2-volume set  isbn 978-0-911500-02-8
$50.00  cloth, 2-volume set (no dustjackets) isbn 978-0-911500-03-5

ISIS UNVEILED
H. P. Blavatsky

 

One of the most remarkable productions of the 
century.	      — New York Herald, 1877

Isis Unveiled is H. P. Blavatsky’s first major literary 
effort, a critical response to the growing materialism in 
both scientific and religious institutions, and a vindica-
tion of mankind’s ageless quest.  In the author’s words, 
Isis “is the fruit of a somewhat intimate acquaintance 
with Eastern adepts and study of their science. . . . They 
showed us that by combining science with religion, the 
existence of God and immortality of man’s spirit may be 
demonstrated.”  Supported by extensive evidence from 
religious and mystical traditions, classical scholarship, 
and the testimony of nature, these volumes aid the 
student in detecting the vital principles underlying the 
philosophical systems of old.
  Volume I focuses on the prevailing scientific theories 
of the time, balanced against the “anciently universal 
Wisdom-Religion.”
  Volume II examines the creeds of religions past and 
present, alongside the myths and symbols of various 
cultures.  
  Throughout, the author strikes at the root of dogma 
and affirms the “paramount importance of re-establish-
ing the Hermetic philosophy in a world which blindly 
believes it has outgrown it.”

  This edition also includes two articles by H. P. 
Blavatsky on the writing of Isis Unveiled: “My Books” 
(1891) and “Theories About Reincarnation and Spirits” 
(1886).

Topics include:

Comparison of Buddhism 
and Christianity

Egyptian Wisdom
Masonry and Kabbalah
The Astral Light
Mediumship vs. Adeptship
The Inner and Outer Man
Psychic Phenomena
Oriental Cosmogonies
Platonic Philosophy
Savior Legends
Cycles in Nature
Gnosticism
The Ancient Mysteries

  www.theosociety.org  /  5



LIGHT ON THE PATH
THROUGH THE GATES OF GOLD
Mabel Collins

Light on the Path comprises a series of occult precepts 
with commentaries and notes, while Through the Gates 
of Gold leads the aspirant onward along the path of 
mystical insight.  The mysteries of human suffering, and 
the responsibilities of the individual for his own prog-
ress and for the advancement of the race as a whole, 
are subjects elucidated. 

5 1⁄4 x 7  1⁄2, 2 volumes in one, 218 pages

$20.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-37-0
$13.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-38-7

STUDIES IN OCCULTISM
H. P. Blavatsky

Occultism (from the Latin occultus, meaning “hid”) 
refers primarily to the esoteric theosophy concealed 
in religion and nature.  In this series of articles, HPB 
clarifies the “essential difference between theoretical 
and practical Occultism,” and the gulf that separates 
the potentially harmful occult arts from the path of 
altruism.  Included is a 3-part article on “The Esoteric 
Character of the Gospels” which casts light on the  
mystery of Christ and the succession of messianic ages. 

51⁄8 x 7  5⁄8, 218 pages

$20.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-08-0
$13.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-09-7

GEMS FROM THE EAST
A Birthday Book of Precepts and Axioms

H. P. Blavatsky compiled these precepts and axioms, 
one for each day of the year with space for birthday 
names, while more lengthy selections from poets and 
philosophers introduce the months.  Attractively illus-
trated and bound, this book makes a thoughtful gift. 

43⁄4 x 61⁄4, 224 pages

$18.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-12-7

6  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS



H. P. BLAVATSKY and the SPR
An Examination of the Hodgson Report of 1885
Vernon Harrison, Ph.D.

In December 1885 the Society for Psychical Research 
(SPR) in London, England, published a 200-page report 
by Richard Hodgson.  The report is perhaps best known 
for its denunciation of H. P. Blavatsky as an “impostor,” 
and is often quoted in encyclopedias, reference books, 
and biographical works.
  In April 1986 the SPR Journal, “in the interests of 
truth and fair play,” published a critical analysis of the 
Hodgson Report by handwriting expert Vernon Har-
rison, who found it “riddled with slanted statements, 
conjectures advanced as fact or probable fact, uncor-
roborated testimony of unnamed witnesses, selection of 
evidence and downright falsity.”
  Dr. Harrison, a professional examiner of questioned documents, continued 
his research, including a line-by-line examination of 1,323 color slides of the 
Mahatma Letters, and in a second monograph (1997) concluded that “the 
Hodgson Report is even worse than I had thought.”  H. P. Blavatsky and the SPR 
combines both of Dr. Harrison’s papers together with his Opinion, Replies to 
Criticism, formal Affidavit, and 13 full-color plates of sample pages from the 
Mahatma and Blavatsky letters.
6 x 9, 108 pages, illustrated

$20.00  cloth  isbn 978-1-55700-117-7

H. P. BLAVATSKY TO THE
AMERICAN CONVENTIONS:
1888  –1891
These messages are charter documents, addressing 
many issues confronting us today: spiritual and psychic 
development, dogma and sectarianism, the need for 
brotherhood and altruism, and the role of theosophists 
and the Theosophical Society in the modern world.
  An essay by Kirby Van Mater provides the historical 
setting.  Sketching important events from the founding 
of the Society to HPB’s death in 1891, it gives the read-
er a better understanding of the major currents affecting 
H. P. Blavatsky and her lifework.
6 x 9, 86 pages, photographs, index

$10.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-88-2

See also Madame Blavatsky: 
The Case for Her Defense, 

p.30

  www.theosociety.org  /  7



H. P. BLAVATSKY AND THE
THEOSOPHICAL MOVEMENT
Charles J. Ryan

  . . . some day, if not at once, the loftiness and purity 
of her aims, the wisdom and scope of her teachings, 
will be recognized more fully, and her memory will be 
accorded the honor to which it is justly entitled.
   — Editorial, New York Daily Tribune, May 10, 1891  

This well-researched portrayal of HPB’s life and work 
also covers the years following her death on May 
8, 1891, and the efforts of theosophists to carry the 
movement into the next century.  Combining primary 
source material with concise narrative, Professor Ryan 
has crafted a penetrating synthesis of history and phi-
losophy which reveals the impact of spiritual truths on 
humanity’s thought-life.  2nd and Revised Edition

5 1⁄2 x 8 1⁄4, 376 pages, index

$22.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-79-0
$15.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-80-6

H.P.B.: The Extraordinary Life
and Influence of Helena Blavatsky
Sylvia Cranston

In her quest for truth and universal brotherhood, HPB 
opened a new realm of ideas to the world, influenc-
ing poets, writers, artists, philosophers, and scientists 
alike — among them Yeats, James Joyce, L. Frank 
Baum, Kandinsky, Mondrian, Scriabin, Gandhi, William 
James, Thomas Edison, and Einstein.  Social historian 
Theodore Roszak ranks her “among the modern world’s 
trailblazing psychologists of the visionary mind.” 
  A product of 14 years’ research and writing, “this 
book portrays HPB’s supporters and detractors, using 
newly uncovered materials to present as complete a 
biography of this enigmatic woman and her wisdom 
as possible” (Booklist, American Library Association).

Published by Path Publishing House

6 x 9 1⁄4, 700 pages, illus., notes, biblio., appendices, index

$20.00  softcover (3rd & rev. ed.)  isbn 978-0-9662115-1-1

8  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS



SUNRISE Special Issue:
HPB, Theosophy, and The Theosophical Society

Published for the 1991 HPB Centenary, this issue 
features biographical essays, HPB’s articles “What 
is Theosophy?” and “What Are the Theosophists?,” 
studies on the history and purposes of the Theosophical 
Society, and discussions of ideas presented in HPB’s 
writings, including two articles on modern science and 
theosophy.

$6.00 paper, 6 x 9, 80 pages, illustrated

THE LETTERS OF H. P. BLAVATSKY 
TO A. P. SINNETT
Transcribed and compiled by A. Trevor Barker

A companion volume to The Mahatma Letters (see next 
page), this correspondence from the 1880s is a pro-
foundly moving documentary of H. P. Blavatsky’s life 
and character.  In the words of A. Trevor Barker:

The reader is therefore left to form his own conclusions 
as to whether the heroic figure which stands out so 
vividly in these pages was . . . what she claimed to be 
— no medium indeed, but the conscious Agent of the 
Masters who sent her forth, performing her prodigious 
task under conditions which would make the bravest 
halt; an occultist pledged to silence as to the true rea­
sons for most of her actions, ever fearful of giving out 
too much, but yet through it all labouring so fiercely and 
wholeheartedly.   		          — pp. vii-viii

Photographic facsimile edition, 51⁄2 x 81⁄2, 420 pages, index

$24.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-23-3

Helena Petrovna Blavatsky was born on August 12, 1831, at Dnipro (Ekaterinoslav), 
Ukraine, daughter of Colonel Peter von Hahn and novelist Helena Andreyevna (née de 
Fadeyev).  In 1849 she married N. V. Blavatsky, and shortly thereafter began more than 
20 years of extensive travel, which brought her into contact with mystic traditions the 
world over.  She was the principal founder of the Theosophical Society in New York 
City in 1875, and devoted her extraordinary literary talents to its humanitarian and 
educational purposes until her death in London, England, on May 8, 1891.
  In addition to her books, H. P. Blavatsky kept up a voluminous correspondence and 
a steady stream of articles to periodicals in English, French, and Russian.  Fourteen 
volumes of her Collected Writings are now in print plus a Cumulative Index (see p. 29).

  www.theosociety.org  /  9



THE MAHATMA LETTERS
TO A. P. SINNETT
Second & Revised Edition

Transcribed and compiled by A. Trevor Barker

No other book is quite like this private collection of let-
ters.  Preserved in the British Library, they were written 
between 1880 and 1890 to Alfred Percy Sinnett, editor 
of a leading Anglo-Indian newspaper, The Pioneer, and 
to his friend, Allan Octavian Hume, a founder of the 
Indian National Congress.  Their correspondents were 
two Mahatmas whom H. P. Blavatsky had acknowl-
edged as her teachers and the inspirers of Isis Unveiled 
and The Secret Doctrine.
  First published in 1923, this important volume is filled 
with sublime philosophical and ethical instruction, 
revealing not only far-reaching concepts of religious and 
scientific thought (since proven in large degree pro-
phetic), but also practicality, warmth of heart, patience, 
and ripeness of humor.  The letters, moreover, yield a 
clearer understanding of H. P. Blavatsky and of the Ma-
hatmas’ aim in fostering a better understanding of our 
kinship with all peoples. 

The term “Universal Brotherhood” is no idle phrase.  
Humanity in the mass has a paramount claim upon 
us.  If it be a dream, it is at least a noble one for 
mankind: and it is the aspiration of the true adept.

This Second & Revised Edition includes several new 
appendices as well as a key to reading the Letters in 
chronological order:

1. First Letter of K.H. to A. O. Hume
2. View of the Chohan on the T.S.
3. �Cosmological Notes
4. A. O. Hume’s Reply to K.H.’s First Letter (Letter 99)
5. The Writing of The Mahatma Letters
6. Foreign Words and Phrases
7. Chronological Order List

6 x 9, 646 pages, enlarged index

$24.00  softcover    isbn 978-1-55700-249-5

10  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS



ECHOES of the ORIENT:
The Writings of William Quan Judge
Compiled by Dara Eklund

Echoes are heard in every age of a timeless path 
that leads to divine wisdom and knowledge of our 
purpose in the universal design.  Today’s resurgent 
awareness of our physical and spiritual interdepen-
dence affirms those pioneering keynotes set forth 
in the writings of H. P. Blavatsky (see pp. 2-9).  Her 
task was to re-present the broad panorama of the 
“anciently universal Wisdom-Religion,” to show its 
underlying expression in the world’s myths, legends, 
and spiritual traditions, and to show its scientific 
basis — with the overarching goal of furthering the 
cause of universal brotherhood.
  Some have found HPB’s books difficult and ask for something sim-
pler.  The writings of William Q. Judge, a co-founder of the Theosophical 
Society and close personal friend of HPB, help fill this need.  His Ocean 
of Theosophy and Letters That Have Helped Me (see pp. 12-13) remain 
classics in the literature, describing in clear language the basic ideas of 
the wisdom-tradition and its path of spiritual quest.  Yet the greater part 
of Judge’s literary output is to be found in his magazine articles and other 
writings gathered together here in Echoes of the Orient.
 

Volume I comprises about 170 articles from The Path magazine, founded 
and edited by Judge.  These are chronologically arranged and supplemented 
by his popular “Occult Tales.”  Also included are a well-documented 50-
page biography, numerous illustrations, photographs, and facsimiles.

Volume II comprises Judge’s “Hidden Hints in The Secret Doctrine,” his lec-
tures at the World’s Parliament of Religions, articles and replies to questions 
in other magazines, and “Faces of Friends” who were actively helping the 
Theosophical Society in Judge’s time.

Volume III contains tracts and pamphlets, newspaper and journal articles, 
miscellaneous articles and extracts, and “Suggestions and Aids” to fellow 
travelers on the Path.

Cumulative Index, a separate volume, merges the indexes from each of the 
above volumes.
 

Second and Revised Edition

6 x 9, each volume includes a bibliography and index

Volume 1:  $35.00  cloth, 700 pages  isbn 978-1-55700-195-5
Volume 2:  $35.00  cloth, 600 pages  isbn 978-1-55700-196-2
Volume 3:  $35.00  cloth, 540 pages  isbn 978-1-55700-197-9
Cumulative Index: $12.00 paper, 154 pages  isbn 978-1-55700-194-8

  www.theosociety.org  /  11



SUNRISE Special Issue:
William Q. Judge (1851–1896)

Published for the 1996 Judge Centenary, this issue 
provides a rounded picture of Judge as theosophist and 
humanitarian.  Illuminating biographical sketches and 
articles form a concise yet thorough introduction to 
the man, his ideas, and the work of the Theosophical 
Society during his lifetime.

$6.50  paper, 6 x 9, 96 pages, illustrated

THE OCEAN OF THEOSOPHY
William Q. Judge

In the early 1890s Judge recognized the need for a 
book on theosophy that could be readily understood 
by all.  The Ocean provides a concise yet comprehen-
sive survey of the basic tenets of theosophy.  Written 
with the beginner in mind, it clarifies such topics as 
the sevenfold nature of man, reincarnation and kar-
ma, dangers of psychic practices and the pitfalls of 
pseudo-occultism, earth’s sevenfold being, cosmic and 
terrestrial cycles, afterdeath states, the existence of 
highly advanced human beings, and many more.  Here 
is knowledge based upon evidence and experience, 
written with brevity and depth.

51⁄2 x 8, 209 pages, index

$20.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-25-7
$13.00  paper  isbn 978-0-911500-26-4

El Océano de la Teosofía (Spanish translation)
$9.00  pasta de papel  Published by Theosophy Co.

William Quan Judge was born in Dublin, Ireland, on April 13, 1851.  His family 
emigrated in 1864 to New York where he specialized in corporate law (New York State 
Bar, 1872).  A co-founder with H. P. Blavatsky and Henry S. Olcott of the Theosoph-
ical Society in 1875, he later became General Secretary of its American Section and 
Vice President of the international Society.  In this capacity he organized and presided 
over the Theosophical Congress at the World’s Parliament of Religions held in Chicago 
during the 1893 Columbian Exposition.  Writing and lecturing from coast to coast, he 
made theosophy known and respected throughout America.  He died in New York 
City on March 21, 1896.

12  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS



PRACTICAL OCCULTISM
From the Private Letters of William Q. Judge

Selected from Judge’s Letterbooks and private files, 
these letters combine directness and strength with 
sympathetic understanding.  A guide to the application 
of esoteric truths to daily living, they are the fruit of 
knowledge and long experience in the philosophy and 
practice of altruism.
  The correspondence highlights the period from 1882 
to 1891, when the Theosophical Society was under
going rapid growth, particularly in the West.  This book 
is also a valuable source for those interested in the early 
history and development of the TS.

5 3⁄8 x 8, 314 pages

$24.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-29-5
$17.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-30-1

LETTERS THAT HAVE
HELPED ME
William Q. Judge

The warmth and humanity of this collection of Judge’s 
letters has inspired many seekers on the Path.  In clear, 
compelling language, the author shows that in our 
search for spirit, the need is not to escape the world but 
to help transform it — through our constant effort to be 
compassionate, resolute, and wise in daily life.

  What then is the panacea finally, the royal talisman?  
It is Duty, Selflessness.  Duty persistently followed is 
the highest yoga, and is better than mantrams or any 
posture, or any other thing.  If you can do no more than 
duty it will bring you to the goal. 		      — 2:3

5 3⁄8 x 8, 209 pages, 2 vols. in one, biographical appendix

$20.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-41-7
$13.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-42-4

  www.theosociety.org  /  13



NOTES ON THE
BHAGAVAD GITA
T. Subba Row

In order to give a broader and more technical under
standing of the philosophy underlying the Bhagavad­
Gı̄tā, T. Subba Row, a distinguished Indian scholar, 
explores “the nature of the cosmos, the nature of man, 
and the goal towards which all evolutionary progress is 
tending.”  Presented from both a Brahmanical and theo-
sophic viewpoint, Notes covers such topics as cosmic 
evolution, consciousness, the Logos, yoga, avatāras, 
initiation, immortality, and the usage of many Sanskrit 
terms.

53⁄8 x 7 7⁄8, 182 pages, index

$20.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-81-3
$13.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-82-0

BHAGAVAD-GITA
combined with
ESSAYS ON THE GITA
The Bhagavad-Gı̄tā is probably the most influential 
work India has produced.  In the form of a dialogue 
between its hero Arjuna and the avatāra Krishna, this 
Hindu classic is an allegory of Man in his evolution-
ary development — a searching look at the “field of 
dharma.”
  In 1890, responding to many requests for a non-
academic exposition of the Gı̄tā, William Q. Judge 
published the present edition, and also wrote several 
illuminating essays on the Gı̄tā.  These essays, issued 
together with his recension, make this volume unique 
among the many renditions of this ancient classic 
currently available.

5 3⁄8 x 7 7⁄8, 238 pages

$21.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-27-1
$14.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-28-8

14  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS



SANSKRIT PRONUNCIATION:
Booklet and Audio
Bruce Cameron Hall

Designed to help students pronounce Sanskrit words 
accurately, this booklet and 45-minute audio recording, 
read by the author, consists of four parts: (1) instruc-
tions for pronouncing Sanskrit letters and words, (2) 
over 160 Sanskrit terms from theosophical and Indian 
philosophical literature pronounced and defined, (3) 
a short pronunciation summary, and (4) sample verses 
from the Bhagavad-Gı̄tā in devanāgarı̄ script, roman 
letters, and in English translation by the author.

Bruce Cameron Hall studied Sanskrit at the Univer-
sity of Hawaii, in India, and at Harvard University, 
where he received his Ph.D. in Sanskrit and Indian 
Studies in 1983.

5 1⁄2 x 8 1⁄4, 23 pages

$15.00  booklet and cassette       isbn 978-1-55700-021-7

$15.00  booklet and CD   isbn 978-1-55700-178-8

DHAMMAPADA
Wisdom of the Buddha
Translated by Harischandra Kaviratna

The Dhammapada, long transmitted through oral 
tradition, is a synthesis of the Buddha’s ethical 
teachings.  This English translation by Sinhalese pandit 
Harischandra Kaviratna, with the original Pāli text (in 
roman script) on facing pages, was produced after 
comparison with Sanskrit, Burmese, and Chinese 
versions.  A glossary of Pāli philosophical terms with 
Sanskrit equivalents and English definitions is included. 
In a valuable introduction, Dr. Kaviratna discusses 
the history of the Dhammapada and its place in the 
Buddhist canon together with its relation to the Vedas 
and Brahmanical literature.

5 3⁄8 x 7 7⁄8, 211 pages

$21.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-39-4
$14.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-40-0

  www.theosociety.org  /  15



SUNRISE Special Issue:
Katherine Tingley (1847–1929)

During her leadership of the Theosophical Society 
(1896  –1929), Katherine Tingley made universal broth-
erhood the focus of her wide-ranging activities.  These 
included the School for the Revival of the Lost Mys-
teries of Antiquity; the Rāja-yoga system of education 
from preschool through university level; performance 
of Shakespearean and ancient Greek plays in the first 
open-air Greek theater in America; international peace 
conferences; prison reform efforts emphasizing the 
abolition of capital punishment — all are presented 
here, with biographical sketches and selections from 
Mrs. Tingley’s addresses and books.

$7.00  paper, 6 x 9, 120 pages, 26 photographs

THE GODS AWAIT
Katherine Tingley

Thought-provoking and inspiriting, The Gods Await 
applies theosophic principles to human life and 
thought, emphasizing remedies for “man’s inhumanity 
to man.”  It discusses freedom of ideas, world peace, 
and reformation of the criminal justice system — setting 
forth the problems with their root-causes and possible 
solutions.
  Speaking to the intuition as well as the intellect, the 
author encourages us to recognize our duality and look 
to the spiritual center within, then act fearlessly — for 
“there is always another chance,” no matter what our 
apparent failures.  Here is a plea for social action and 
individual renewal based on self-knowledge, compas-
sion, and the innate divinity of mankind.

We are not brought into existence by chance nor 
thrown up into earth-life like wreckage cast along the 
shore, but are here for infinitely noble purposes.

Second and Revised Edition

5 1⁄4 x 7 1⁄2, 160 pages

$18.00  cloth  isbn 978-1-55700-017-0
$12.00  softcover  isbn 978-1-55700-018-7

16  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS



Katherine Tingley was born July 6, 1847, in Newbury, Massachusetts.  Reared in an 
atmosphere of culture, she felt a profound sympathy for the victims of poverty, misery, 
and war, and worked all her life to alleviate suffering.  In 1893 she met William Q. 
Judge, who introduced her to theosophy.  Soon she knew that here was a philosophy 
which, if practiced, could lighten the burdens of humanity.  Mrs. Tingley and Judge 
became coworkers and, upon his death in March 1896, she succeeded him as head 
of the Theosophical Society.  In 1900 she moved its international headquarters to 
Point Loma, California, where she continued her humanitarian efforts and founded the 
Rāja-Yoga School, Academy, and College, and Theosophical University.  She lectured 
extensively in the US and abroad until her death at Visingsö, Sweden on July 11, 1929.

THEOSOPHY:
THE PATH OF THE MYSTIC
Katherine Tingley

Katherine Tingley appeals to the heart in simple, direct 
language, emphasizing the dignity of the individual 
and the power within each person to shape his own 
character and life.  To her, theosophy is a practical and 
inspirational philosophy for daily living.
  This book is compiled from talks and writings on 
theosophy and its applicability to living the mystic life, 
to education, prison reform, and the problems of soci-
ety and human relationships.  Katherine Tingley’s great 
objective throughout the varied activities she undertook 
was to make theosophy “immensely serviceable” to all. 

Never can we reach that point of spiritual discernment 
until we have found within our own hearts something 
new: a larger sympathy for all that lives, and a broader, 
deeper, grander conception of human life and the 
superb laws that govern it.		   — p. 22

Third and Revised Edition

5 1⁄4 x 7 1⁄2, 170 pages

$18.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-33-2
$12.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-34-9

  www.theosociety.org  /  17



THE ESOTERIC TRADITION
G. de Purucker

H. P. Blavatsky pointed to the fundamental concepts 
of The Secret Doctrine as comprising the principles of 
a timeless ancient wisdom.  Underlying and seeding 
the world’s spiritual traditions, it is this doctrine and 
wisdom-teaching which G. de Purucker unfolds.
  This new edition offers a broad, yet detailed intro-
duction to theosophy, synthesizing philosophy, science, 
and religion in a way that enables the reader to see 
universes, worlds, humanity, and all nature as different 
aspects of one evolving cosmic pattern.  And through-
out the tapestry runs the thread of altruism and service 
as the way towards bettering all life.

3rd & Revised Edition

6 x 9, 708 pages, bibliography, index 

$27.00  paper  isbn 978-1-55700-217-4

FUNDAMENTALS OF THE
ESOTERIC PHILOSOPHY
G. de Purucker

From 1924 to 1927 Katherine Tingley sponsored a  
series of private studies in The Secret Doctrine, 
with Dr. de Purucker as lecturer.  This record of the 
meetings provides an excellent introduction to H. P. 
Blavatsky’s masterwork, yet it stands on its own as a 
clear restatement of the philosophy expounded by all 
great thinkers and sages.
  Beginning with the three fundamental postulates of 
the SD, the presentation moves to cosmic and human 
evolution, with emphasis on the interconnectedness 
of all beings.  Other topics include man’s nature and 
destiny; avatāras and buddhas; initiation, the Mysteries, 
and ethical values.

Second and Revised Edition

6 x 9 1⁄4, 669 pages, index

$32.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-63-9
$23.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-64-6

Fundamentos de la Filosofía Esotérica (en Español)
$25.00 pasta de papel  isbn 978-1-55700-241-9

18  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS



SUNRISE Special Issue:
Gottfried de Purucker (1874  –1942)

Portraying the man, his work as teacher, and his 
leadership of The Theosophical Society (1929  –1942), 
this issue includes biographical and historical essays, 
excerpts from his writings and speeches, and reactions 
and assessments from both his own time and today.  
An excellent introduction to one of the preeminent 
interpreters of modern theosophy and the perennial 
wisdom.

$6.00  paper, 6 x 9, 80 pages, 15 photographs

FOUNTAIN-SOURCE OF
OCCULTISM
G. de Purucker

Derived from twelve booklets of instruction to private 
students, Fountain-Source restores occultism to its origi-
nal purity and recreates the atmosphere and discipline 
of the ancient Mystery schools.  The scope of teaching 
is vast: the primeval wisdom-teaching; discipline and 
the spiritual path; the genesis, structure and destiny of 
galaxies and solar systems; correlations of cosmic and 
human constitutions; death and the circulations of the 
cosmos; and invisible worlds and their inhabitants.  Ad-
dressed to all who sense the interrelatedness of human 
destiny with the cosmic design, and feel the call of 
altruistic service to humanity.

6 x 8 7⁄8, 760 pages, notes, appendices, index

$36.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-70-7
$26.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-71-4

G. de Purucker was born on January 15, 1874, at Suffern, New York, son of an Angli-
can minister.  In preparation for the ministry he specialized in Hebrew, Latin, Greek, 
and the writings of the early Church Fathers.  However, study of Eastern philosophies 
and Sanskrit led him to theosophy with its broad comprehension of religion, philos
ophy, and science.  After working closely with Katherine Tingley, he succeeded her as 
head of The Theosophical Society from 1929 until his death on September 27, 1942.  
Perhaps his greatest contribution to spiritual thought was his elucidation of the writings 
of H. P. Blavatsky.

  www.theosociety.org  /  19



GOLDEN PRECEPTS OF ESOTERICISM
Drawn from the author’s talks with students, Golden 
Precepts covers a variety of subjects: the inner god; 
thoughts, their influence on character, and how they 
can be controlled; how to meet suffering, old age, and 
death; the need for selfless love; buddhas of compas-
sion; and the path of spiritual growth.

Third and Revised Edition 

4 3⁄4 x 7, 183 pages

$11.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-86-8

THE PATH OF COMPASSION
G. de Purucker
Comprising the first two sections of Fountain-Source 
of Occultism (see p. 19), time-honored rules of ethical 
and spiritual conduct are presented here along with 
warnings against pitfalls of psychic development.  There 
is no shortcut to wisdom, no instant enlightenment.  
While the path toward conscious union with our inner 
divinity demands fidelity and perseverance, it is also 
“bright with joy, and lighted with the fires of the spirit.”  

6 x 8  7⁄8, 84 pages, appendix

$10.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-69-1
$25.00  audio  (3.8 hrs)  isbn 978-0-911500-60-8

THE FOUR SACRED SEASONS
The solstices and equinoxes have been held sacred 
in many cultures.  This book explains the cosmic and 
human symbolism associated with the earth’s annual 
cycling round the sun, and the great initiatory events 
which take place at these seasons.  Key teachings on 
buddhas and avatāras, death and initiation, and the two 
paths of growth — for oneself and for others — illumine 
not only the traditions of mankind, but also the road 
which the aspirant daily seeks to tread.

4  3⁄4 x 7, 97 pages

$9.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-84-4

Las Cuatro Estaciones Sagradas  (Spanish translation)
$9.00 pasta de papel  isbn 978-1-55700-205-1

20  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS



WIND OF THE SPIRIT
Nearly a hundred articles examine such topics as 
the secret of human conflict, guarding our thoughts, 
common sense in the home, prayer and aspiration, 
soul loss and insincerity, predestination, help from 
the gods, and three stages of visioning truth.  This is 
a practical book, helpful for the beginner, while the 
longtime student will benefit from a fresh view of 
basic principles. Second and Revised Edition

51⁄2 x 81⁄4, 328 pages, glossary, index

$26.00 cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-67-7
$17.00 softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-68-4

STUDIES IN OCCULT PHILOSOPHY
This anthology of philosophy and mysticism consists 
of short, independent articles combined with answers 
to over 200 questions on theosophy and human 
problems that embrace a wide diversity of themes: 
occultism and psychic phenomena, origins of Chris-
tianity, evolution into the human kingdom, buddhas 
and bodhisattvas, studies in The Secret Doctrine and 
The Mahatma Letters, euthanasia, afterdeath states of 
suicides, significance of dreams, Mystery schools of 
today, and scores of other intriguing topics.
6 x 9 1⁄8, 762 pages, index

$35.00 cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-52-3
$25.00 paper  isbn 978-0-911500-53-0

OCCULT GLOSSARY: A Compendium of 
Oriental and Theosophical Terms
G. de Purucker
This Glossary defines some 300 terms frequently 
found in the field of metaphysics and explains them 
in the light of theosophy.  A succinct and reliable aid 
in discerning the occult or “hidden” meaning of many 
Sanskrit, Greek, and technical terms used in theosoph
ical literature. 
Second and Revised Edition

51⁄2 x 81⁄4, 204 pages

$21.00  cloth  isbn 978-1-55700-050-7
$14.00  softcover  isbn 978-1-55700-051-4

  www.theosociety.org  /  21



LIFE’S RIDDLE by Nils A. Amnéus
This conversational presentation of timeless principles 
is a good book for beginners.  The author addresses 
life’s dilemmas, shedding light on karma, death, rein-
carnation, the composition of human character, and 
our various states of consciousness.  Drawing widely 
from nature, world mythology, and religious scriptures, 
he portrays the relationship of the human ego to the 
higher self as an eternally evolving and hopeful one.
6 x 9, 264 pages

$15.00  softcover  isbn 978-1-55700-130-6

EVOLUTION & CREATION:
A Theosophic Synthesis
W. T. S. Thackara
Addressing the controversy of intelligent design, this 
introductory booklet surveys critical problems in 
Darwinian theory and creationist theology: organic 
complexity and the origin of life; consciousness and 
matter; who or what is God; design, disparity, and 
imperfection; and the origin and evolution of man. The 
discussion reexamines these issues in light of theo
sophic concepts, suggesting there is a middle ground 
reconciling spiritual intuition and scientific knowledge.  
6 x 9, 32 pages

$4.00  booklet  isbn 978-1-55700-180-1

COLONEL ARTHUR L. CONGER
Alan E. Donant
Humanitarian, scholar, musician, and military officer, 
Colonel Conger was Leader of The Theosophical Society 
from 1945  –1951.  This biographical essay originally ap-
peared in Theosophical History magazine, here revised 
and enlarged.  Those looking for insight into this period 
of theosophical history, and the life of a remarkable man, 
will find this well-documented booklet of interest.

6 x 9, 32 pages, illustrations, index

$4.00  booklet  isbn 978-1-55700-139-9

22  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS



REINCARNATION: The Phoenix Fire Mystery
Compiled & Edited by Sylvia Cranston
This classic anthology offers ancient and modern per-
spectives on Job’s question: “If a man die, shall he live 
again?”  Spanning over 5,000 years of world thought, 
the selections invite consideration of an idea that has 
found hospitality in the greatest minds of history.  “Filled 
with encouragement, with the extraordinary eloquence 
of poetry, myth and religion . . . A massive encyclopedic 
gathering from the religions of both East and West, from 
science, psychology, philosophy” (Robert Kirsch, Los 
Angeles Times).

6 x 9, 640 pages, notes, index

$25.00  softcover  isbn 978-1-55700-026-2

REINCARNATION: A New Horizon in 
Science, Religion, and Society
Sylvia Cranston and Carey Williams
“This volume is unique in its ability to pull together all 
aspects of the theory.  Moreover, the text is written so 
lucidly and with such flavor that even the most die-
hard skeptic will come away with much to think about” 
(Booklist, American Library Association).  This compre-
hensive presentation examines scientific evidence of 
reincarnation, case histories, near-death experiences, 
heredity, genius, etc.

6 x 9, 399 pages, notes, index

$21.00  softcover  isbn 978-1-55700-025-5

CLASSICS IN REINCARNATION LITERATURE:

  www.theosociety.org  /  23



Grace F. Knoche was born February 15, 1909 at the international headquarters of The 
Theosophical Society, then at Point Loma, California.  There she attended the schools 
founded by Katherine Tingley, receiving a PhD from Theosophical University in 1944.  
In the 1930s and ’40s she worked on the headquarters staff in the Press and in the 
secretarial and editorial departments.  She also taught violin, Greek, Sanskrit, and 
Hebrew at Theosophical University, and painting and sculpture to younger students at 
the Lomaland School.
    After serving as private secretary to two leaders of The Theosophical Society, Col-
onel Arthur Conger and James A. Long, in 1971 she became leader of the Society and 
editor of Sunrise magazine.  Ms. Knoche passed away on February 18, 2006.

James A. Long was born on August 27, 1898, at York, Pennsylvania.  Following a 
career in private business, he served as a management consultant during WWII in the 
office of the Quartermaster General in Washington, DC, and was later transferred to 
the Department of State where he assisted in the changeover to peacetime respon-
sibilities.  While there he was sent as an Advisor to the US Delegation to the United 
Nations at the opening of the Second Session in 1946.
    Mr. Long joined The Theosophical Society in 1935 and in 1939 became business 
manager of its American Section.  He worked closely with Arthur L. Conger, whom he 
succeeded as leader of The Theosophical Society in 1951.  The same year he founded 
Sunrise magazine, which he edited until his death on July 19, 1971.  A primary aim of 
his administration was “to the best of our ability, to be an example of practical theoso-
phy in action.”

EXPANDING HORIZONS
James A. Long

Widely used as an introduction to theosophy, this book 
features short essays and roundtable talks with varying 
age-groups.  Here in refreshingly simple language is a 
re-presentation of “primeval spiritual ideas” distilled 
from the treasury of ancient tradition, the “god-wisdom” 
or theosophia inspiring every great religion.
  Rather than providing ready-made answers to the 
problems of life, Expanding Horizons presents practical 
insights on those basic questions which go to the root 
of the human predicament.

5 1⁄2 x 8, 254 pages, index, sources cited

$22.00 cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-87-5
$15.00 paper (2nd Ed.)  isbn 978-1-55700-234-1

Expansión de Horizontes (Spanish translation)
$15.00 pasta de papel  isbn 978-1-55700-024-8

24  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS



THEOSOPHY in the QABBĀALĀH
Grace F. Knoche

What are the essential teachings of Qabbālāh, the 
Jewish esoteric wisdom passed on for millennia from 
teacher to pupil?  In this clear presentation, Grace F. 
Knoche concentrates on principal Qabbalistic themes: 
the emanation of the universe, the Sĕfı̄rōthal Tree of 
Life and its cosmic and human symbology, the Four 
Worlds of creation, the Four Adams or Heavenly Arche-
types, and the composite structure of our being and its 
bearing on sleep, death, and initiation.  To elucidate 
their meaning, the author compares Qabbalistic con-
cepts and symbols with equivalents in modern theos
ophy, particularly in the works of H. P. Blavatsky and 
G. de Purucker, revealing Qabbālāh as one stream of 
the universal wisdom tradition of mankind.

5 1⁄2 x 8 3⁄8, 187 pages, index

$21.00  cloth  isbn 978-1-55700-183-2
$14.00  softcover  isbn 978-1-55700-184-9

THE MYSTERY SCHOOLS
Grace F. Knoche

Behind the world’s religions, philosophies, and 
sciences lies the hidden source of humanity’s 
inner life and spiritual sustenance.  Through the 
intellectual awakening of infant mankind millions of 
years ago to the subsequent foundation of Mystery 
colleges by great sages and seers, the author traces 
the theosophical movement back to the earliest 
times — describing the role of the brotherhood of 
adepts in preserving and disseminating the truths  
of nature and man, the purposes and methods of 
the Mysteries, the pattern of esotericism, routes of 
initiation, and the Mystery schools today.
 

5 3⁄16 x 7 1⁄4, 108 pages

$15.00  cloth  isbn 978-1-55700-067-5
$  9.00  softcover  isbn 978-1-55700-066-8

  www.theosociety.org  /  25



THE MASKS OF ODIN
Wisdom of the Ancient Norse
Elsa-Brita Titchenell
This fresh translation and commentary on the principal 
lays of the Elder Edda decodes the tales of gods, heroes, 
elves, and dwarfs, yielding an overview of the cosmic 
cycles of life on the many levels of the World Tree.  ‘‘The 
myths live on.  This is the eternal mystery: the indestruc-
tible core of truth, garbed in a hundred guises, which has 
inspired mankind through all ages.’’ 
  Elsa-Brita Titchenell (1915 –2002) served on The Theo-
sophical Society’s international headquarters staff from 1948 .
51⁄2 x 81⁄4, 316 pages, glossary, index

$28.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-72-1
$19.00  softcover  isbn 978-0-911500-73-8

THEOSOPHIC CORRESPONDENCE
Louis Claude de Saint-Martin
Prior to the founding of the Theosophical Society in 
1875, individual ‘‘theosophers’’ in Britain and Europe 
were quietly in touch with one another — all seekers 
of the ‘‘inward way.’’  These inspiring letters were ex-
changed during the climactic days of the French Revo-
lution between Kirchberger, member of the Sovereign 
Council at Berne, Switzerland, and Saint-Martin, whom 
Kirchberger regarded as ‘‘the most eminent writer . . . 
and most profound of his age.’’
51⁄2 x 81⁄2, 358 pages, appendix

$29.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-62-2

ESOTERICISM OF THE POPOL VUH
Raphael Girard
The Popol Vuh is the Quiché epic of Mayan cosmic phi-
losophy.  It’s allegories describe the origin of the universe 
and the gods, as well as their offspring — mankind — 
and the complex evolutionary cycles they experience.  
Professor Girard spent many years among the Mayas in 
Central America learning from their Elders, and offers 
a unique approach to the mysteries of native American 
thought.  Translated from the Spanish by Blair A. Moffett.

51⁄2 x 81⁄4, 373 pages, index

$30.00  cloth  isbn 978-0-911500-13-4

26  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS

WT
Line

WT
Line



BOOK of the THREE DRAGONS
Kenneth Morris
“Morris is an inspired, original writer in touch with the 
mythic wellsprings of the fantastic imagination . . . , 
the wedding of lilting prose with philosophical depth” 
(SFRA Review). This imaginative reworking of the Welsh 
Mabinogion tells the story of Manawyddan, who is 
given the choice between immortality with the gods or 
preventing a new evil from destroying the Island of the 
Mighty.  Features the author’s never-before-published 
ending amounting to one-third of the book’s length.
Published by Cold Spring Press

51⁄2 x 81⁄2, 312 pages, Intro by Douglas A. Anderson

$12.00  paper  isbn 978-1-59360-027-3

THE CHALCHIUHITE DRAGON
Kenneth Morris
“This newfound book is a treat . . . with engaging 
characters, a wealth of wonders, and an inner wisdom 
as rare as it is profound” (Kirkus Reviews).  The chalchi­
uhite (pronounced chal′-chı̆-wē′-tay) is a precious green 
stone or jewel, carved in the shape of a dragon, whose 
mysterious appearance in ancient Mesoamerica signals 
the coming birth of the legendary god-king, Quetzal-
coatl.  Published by Tor Books by arrangement with TUP

51⁄2 x 81⁄4, 302 pages, afterword and glossary

$18.00  hardcover  isbn 978-0-312-85264-1
$12.00  paper  isbn 978-0-312-89001-8

CHILDREN’S BOOKLIST
Compiled by the TS Children’s Committee
Over 750 classic and current books reflecting many 
cultures and traditions, selected in response to requests 
for an annotated listing of quality children’s literature. 
Chosen for artistic and literary merit and their contri-
bution to the child’s inner growth, these books address 
universal themes, stimulate the imagination, share 
great sentiments, and build respect for all living things. 
Includes picture books, fiction, myths and tales, world 
religions, poetry, science and nature, and general non-
fiction; also resource books for parents.

$4.00  booklet, 6 x 9, 64 pages  isbn 978-1-55700-176-4
  Postage: $2.00 first copy / 50¢ each additional copy.

  www.theosociety.org  /  27



Theosophical University Press Online
TUP Online offers full-text digital editions of almost all current Theosophical 
University Press publications, as well as many out-of-print titles and theosophical 
magazines.  These may be viewed online or downloaded free of charge at:

www.theosociety.org/pasadena/tup-onl.htm

SUNRISE: Theosophic Perspectives 
Published 1951– 2007, Sunrise magazine presents a wide spectrum of thought- 
provoking articles on scientific, religious, and philosophic themes in the light of 
ancient and modern theosophy and its application to daily experience.

Available online at no charge (1996-2007) and in print (1951-2007):

Regular Issues:  �Single copies (6x9, 32 pages): $3.00.  Postage: $1.50 first copy, 
50¢ each additional in USA.

Special Issues:  �$4.00 each unless otherwise noted (most 64 pages). 
  Postage: $2.00 first copy /  75¢ each additional in USA.

1975  Special HPB Issue

1976  Creation Myths in World Traditions

1977  Man in Cosmos, Cosmos in Man

1978  Spiritual Rebirth

1979  Mind in Man, Cosmic and Human

1980  Sleep, Death, and Rebirth

1982  The Still, Small Path

1983  Karma: Recorder, Awakener, Friend

1984  Theosophy

1985  Reincarnation

1985  Helena Petrovna Blavatsky ($3)

1986  The Search for Truth

1987  Brotherhood & the Oneness of Life

1988  The Secret Doctrine of the Ages

1989  Theosophy Today and Tomorrow

1990  One in Essence, Manifold in Form

1991 � HPB, Theosophy, and 

The Theosophical Society ($6)

1992  On the Human Condition

1993  Fundamental Spiritual Concerns

1993  Parliament of the World’s Religions

1994  The Challenge of Being Human

1995 � Evolution — Miracle of Being & 

Becoming

1996  William Q. Judge ($6.50)

1997  Cycles: Wheels within Wheels

1997  H. P. Blavatsky ($3)

1998  Katherine Tingley ($7)

1999  The Wisdom Tradition of Humanity

2000  G. de Purucker ($6)

2001  Powers Innate in Man and Cosmos

2002  The Mysteries of Consciousness

2003  Modern Science, Ancient Wisdom

2004  The Great Chain of Being

2005  The Sacred in Our Lives

2006  How Do We Know?

28  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS



Selected Titles
from Other Publishers

Retail only.  The following titles are not stocked by overseas TUP agencies, but  
may be ordered direct from TUP Pasadena.  No “hurt” copies available.

THEOSOPHY:

H. P. BLAVATSKY: COLLECTED WRITINGS  Compiled by Boris de Zirkoff.  Contains 
virtually all known articles and notes, chronologically arranged with biographical 
data on many persons cited.  Index, avg. 600 pp., 15 vols, hardcover, each $29.95

THE LETTERS OF H. P. BLAVATSKY: Volume 1, 1861–1879  Edited by John Algeo.  
Contains all known personal correspondence of HPB for the period.  Most letters are 
introduced with relevant historical information.   Index, 634 pp., hardcover $29.95

FROM THE CAVES AND JUNGLES OF HINDOSTAN  By H. P. Blavatsky.  Colorful nar-
ratives of travels and personal experiences in India written for Russian newspapers.

725 pp., paper $27.95

THEOSOPHICAL GLOSSARY  By H. P. Blavatsky et al., edited by G. R. S. Mead.  Post-
humously published (1892), this work contains approximately 3,000 terms, persons, 
and places mentioned in HPB’s writings.  396 pp., cloth $19.00

THE WRITING OF THE SECRET DOCTRINE : A CHRONOLOGY  Compiled by Daniel 
H. Caldwell.  Chronologically assembles statements by H. P. Blavatsky and others 
directly involved with the writing, editing, and publishing of the The Secret Doc - 
trine, including the incompleted 3rd and 4th volumes.  102 pp., paper, $7.00

REBIRTH OF THE OCCULT TRADITION: How The Secret Doctrine of H. P. Blavatsky 
Was Written  By Boris de Zirkoff.  Also discusses also the mystery of the unpub-
lished Volumes III and IV mentioned by HPB.  78 pp., paper $9.95

ESOTERIC BUDDHISM  By A. P. Sinnett.  Based on teachings of the Mahatmas; one 
of the first presentations of modern theosophic philosophy.  240 pp., paper $12.00

THE DAWNING OF THE THEOSOPHICAL MOVEMENT  By Michael Gomes.  A 
history of the key events which gave birth to the Theosophical Society in 1875.

  264 pp., paper $12.95

THE ESOTERIC WORLD OF MADAME BLAVATSKY  Compiled by Daniel H. Caldwell  
The story of HPB in the words of more than sixty contemporaries who knew her.  
Includes biographical sketches.

  44 illustrations, references, index. 464 pp., hardcover $28.95

REMINISCENCES OF H. P. BLAVATSKY AND THE SECRET DOCTRINE  By Countess 
Constance Wachtmeister, et al.  An intimate personal account of HPB while writing 
The Secret Doctrine in Europe (1885–1887).  160 pp., paper $13.95

DAMODAR and the Pioneers of the Theosophical Movement  Compiled by Sven Eek.  
Biography of an Indian chela, including “A Hindu Chela’s Diary,” private letters, 
articles, and biographical sketches of early theosophists.  736 pp., hardcover $17.95

  www.theosociety.org  /  29



MADAME BLAVATSKY: The Case for Her Defense Against the Hodgson-Coulomb At-
tack.   By Walter A. Carrithers, Jr.   Analyzes the SPR reports, the Blavatsky-Coulomb 
& Mahatma letters, and other documents.  Hardcover, 452 pages, $38.00 

MESSAGES TO CONVENTIONS AND OTHER WRITINGS  By G. de Purucker. 
Addresses, editorials, and extracts from letters on the policies, work, and purposes of 
The Theosophical Society.  259 pp., paper $10.00

DOES CHANCE OR JUSTICE RULE OUR LIVES?  By Nils A. Amnéus.  Written by 
the author of Life’s Riddle (see p. 22), this booklet discusses fundamental questions 
about life’s meaning and the problem of injustice.  103 pp., paper $6.50

FROM THE “SECRET DOCTRINE REFERENCE SERIES”:

THE ANUGĪTĀ  Translated by K. T. Telang.  A nearly forgotten adjunct to the Bhaga­
vad-Gı̄tā; referenced frequently in The Secret Doctrine.  176 pp., cloth $17.00

THE BOOK OF ENOCH THE PROPHET  Translated by Richard Laurence.  Cited by 
early Church Fathers as a sacred text.  Introduction, index, 235 pp., paper $11.00

THE DIVINE PYMANDER OF HERMES TRISMEGISTUS  Translated by John Everard.  
An ancient text on cycles of creation and destruction, the nature of man’s soul, rules 
for liberation.  140 pp., cloth $17.00

THE ELEUSINIAN AND BACCHIC MYSTERIES  By Thomas Taylor.  An illumined 
interpretation by the noted Platonist; annotated by Alexander Wilder, md, with perti-
nent references from The Secret Doctrine.  192 pp., cloth $17.00

IAMBLICHUS: ON THE MYSTERIES  Translated by Thomas Taylor.  The Mysteries of 
the Egyptians, Chaldeans, and Assyrians, in ten sections, with additional notes.

400 pp., cloth $25.00

THE LIFE AND TEACHINGS OF PARACELSUS  By Franz Hartmann.  Teachings on 
alchemy, magic, cosmogony, and theosophy.  250 pp., cloth $17.00

THE LOST FRAGMENTS OF PROCLUS  Translation by Thomas Taylor.  Includes “De-
fence of the Timaeus” and 18 “Arguments in Proof of the Eternity of the World.”  
	     Reprint of 1825 edition, bibliographical notes added, 128 pp., cloth $15.00

MYTHICAL MONSTERS  By Charles Gould.  An investigation of extinct life, accounts 
of unicorns and dragons, flood myths, including rare material from ancient Chinese 
annals.  Illustrated, 412 pp., cloth $17.00

SACRED MYSTERIES AMONG THE MAYAS AND QUICHES  By Augustus Le Plon-
geon.  Contains insights of his 12 years of archaeological study in Yucatán.

200 pp., cloth $17.00

THE SOURCE OF MEASURES, Key to the Hebrew-Egyptian Mystery in.  By J. Ral
ston Skinner.  Masonic, esoteric, theosophical, Egyptian, Hebrew, Biblical, Old 
and New Testament, Kabbala.  Reprint of 1894 edition with 1886 Supplement 
and foldout.   Indexes, 496 pages, hardcover, $29.00

30  /  THEOSOPHICAL  UNIVERSITY  PRESS



SCIENCE, PHILOSOPHY, RELIGION, AND MYTH :

EVOLUTION: A Theory in Crisis  By Michael Denton.  A molecular biologist surveys 
the scientific evidence critical of Darwinian theory.     368 pp., paper $19.95

DARWIN’S BLACK BOX: The Biochemical Challenge to Evolution  By Michael J. 
Behe.  Offers powerful evidence of design in nature’s “irreducibly complex” molec-
ular structures and systems, such as cilia, blood-clotting, cellular protein transport, 
and the biochemistry of vision.  307 pp., paper $15.00

THE BHAGAVAD-GĪTĀ  Translated by Winthrop Sargeant.  Interlinear word-for-word 
translation along with the devanāgarı̄ script and transliteration.  Includes page-by-
page vocabularies and complete prose translation of each verse. 

 763 pp., paper $38.95

CLASSICAL HINDU MYTHOLOGY: A Reader in the Sanskrit Purān.as  Edited and 
translated by Cornelia Dimmitt & J. A. B. van Buitenen.   A comprehensive anthology 
elucidating Hindu cosmogony, chief gods, avatāras, r.ishis, kings, and pitr.is; includes 
explanatory introductions, glossary, and index.  388 pp., paper $38.95

The Vedanta Philosophy of Sankaracharya  Translations and articles by 
Charles Johnston.   Comprises 6 translations, including the famous Crest-Jewel of 
Wisdom (Vivekachudamani ), and 11 articles.   308 pages, appendices, paper $25.00

The Yoga Sutras of Patanjali: The Book of the Spiritual Man  Translation with 
Interpretation by Charles Johnston.  142 pages, paper, $13.00

THE EGYPTIAN BOOK OF THE DEAD: The Book of Going Forth By Day  Translated 
by Dr. Raymond Faulkner; Introduction and Commentaries by Dr. Ogden Goelet.  
The first authentic presentation of the Papyrus of Ani, featuring 80 full-color repro-
ductions of the complete scroll accompanied by modern text translation. 

9 1⁄2 x 14, 174 pp., softcover $29.95

THE ANCIENT MYSTERIES: A SOURCEBOOK  Edited by Marvin W. Meyer.  Transla-
tion of forty sacred texts of the Mystery religions of the ancient Mediterranean world.  
Introduction explores parallels to Judaism, Christianity, and Gnosticism.

 	  	 290 pp., paper $24.95

THE NAG HAMMADI LIBRARY IN ENGLISH  Edited by James M. Robinson.  Cor-
rected translations of the 52 Gnostic gospels, secret books, and treatises discovered 
in 1945, each with a new and expanded introduction.  Illumines early Christian 
esotericism.  3rd revised edition, 566 pp., paper $22.95

THE PYTHAGOREAN SOURCEBOOK AND LIBRARY  Compiled and translated by 
Kenneth Sylvan Guthrie.  The largest collection of Pythagorean writings to appear 
in English.  361 pp., paper $29.95

PLOTINUS: THE ENNEADS  Translated by Stephen MacKenna.  This unabridged 
version of Mackenna’s inspired rendering (4th edition) includes Porphyry’s Life of 
Plotinus.  Also a foreword, notes comparing variant translations with earlier editions 
and other translators, and an appendix outlining the metaphysics of Plotinus.

768 pp., cloth $75.00

  www.theosociety.org  /  31



Ancient Mysteries: A Sourcebook	   31
Anugı̄tā	   30
Bhagavad-Gı̄tā / Essays on the Gita	   14
Bhagavad-Gı̄tā (Sargeant)	   31
H. P. Blavatsky (Special Issue)	  9
H. P. Blavatsky and the SPR	   7
H. P. Blavatsky & the Theos. Movement  8
H. P. Blavatsky: Collected Writings	   29
H. P. Blavatsky to the Am. Conventions	  7
HPB: The Extraordinary Life	   8
Book of Enoch the Prophet	   30
Book of the Three Dragons	   27
Caves and Jungles of Hindostan	   29
Chalchiuhite Dragon	   27
Children’s Booklist	   27
Classical Hindu Mythology	   31
Colonel Arthur L. Conger	   22
Damodar and Theosophical Pioneers	   29
Darwin’s Black Box	  31
Dawning of the Theos. Movement	   29
Dhammapada: Wisdom of the Buddha	  15
Divine Pymander	   30
Does Chance or Justice Rule Our Lives?  30
Echoes of the Orient	   11
Egyptian Book of the Dead	   31
Eleusinian and Bacchic Mysteries	   30
Esoteric Buddhism	   29
Esotericism of the Popol Vuh	   26
Esoteric Tradition	   18
Esoteric World of Madame Blavatsky	   29
Evolution & Creation: A Theos. Synthesis  22
Evolution: A Theory in Crisis	   31
Expanding Horizons (English & Spanish)  24
Exploring Theosophy  1
Fountain- Source of Occultism	   19
Four Sacred Seasons (English & Spanish)  20
Fundamentals of the Esoteric Philosophy  18
Gems from the East	  6
Gods Await	   16
Golden Precepts of Esotericism	   20
Iamblichus: On the Mysteries	  30
Invitation to The Secret Doctrine	   2
Isis Unveiled	   5
William Q. Judge (Special Issue)	   12
Key to Theosophy	   4
Letters of H. P. Blavatsky to A. P. Sinnett	  9

Letters of H. P. Blavatsky: Vol. 1	   29
Letters That Have Helped Me	  13
Life and Teachings of Paracelsus	   30
Life’s Riddle	   22
Light on the Path / Gates of Gold	   6
Lost Fragments of Proclus	   30
Madame Blavatsky: Case for Her Defense 30
Mahatma Letters to A. P. Sinnett	   10
Masks of Odin	   26
Messages to Conventions	   30
Mystery Schools	   25
Mythical Monsters	   30
Nag Hammadi Library in English	   31
Notes on the Bhagavad Gita	   14
Occult Glossary	   21
Ocean of Theosophy (English & Spanish)  12
“The Path” (print)   back cover
Path of Compassion	   20
Plotinus: The Enneads	   31
Practical Occultism	  13
Gottfried de Purucker (Special Issue)	   19
Pythagorean Sourcebook and Library  31
Rebirth of the Occult Tradition	   29
Reincarnation: A New Horizon	   23
Reincarnation: Phoenix Fire Mystery	   23
Reminiscences of H. P. B. and the SD	   29
Sacred Mysteries of Mayas & Quiches	   30
Sanskrit Pronunciation: Booklet & Audio  15
Secret Doctrine & Index	   3
Secret Doctrine Commentary	  2
Studies in Occultism	   6
Studies in Occult Philosophy	  21
Source of Measures   30 
Sunrise Magazine	   28
Theosophical Glossary	   29
Theosophic Correspondence	   26
Theosophy in the Qabbālāh	   25
Theosophy: The Path of the Mystic	   17
Katherine Tingley (Special Issue)	   16
To Light a Thousand Lamps	   1
Vedanta Philosophy of Sankaracharya    31
Voice of the Silence	   4
Wind of the Spirit	   21
Writing of The Secret Doctrine: Chron.  29 
Yoga Sutras of Patanjali   31

Titles in italics are published by Theosophical University Press 

32  /  TITLE INDEX



About Theosophical University Press
    In April 1886, eleven years after the founding of the Theosophical Society in 
New York City, William Q. Judge began publication of The Path magazine.  Three 
years later a printing press was purchased for the production of additional maga
zines, books, and pamphlets and, shortly before he died in March 1896, Judge 
renamed the facility Theosophical Publishing Company.  In 1900 his successor, 
Katherine Tingley, transferred the Society’s world headquarters and its publishing 
operations from New York to Point Loma, California. New printing equipment was 
purchased and high quality books, monographs, and magazines in English and 
other languages were issued, including unabridged reprints of Isis Unveiled (1906) 
and The Secret Doctrine (1909).  In 1919 Katherine Tingley founded Theosophical 
University and ten years later, under G. Purucker’s direction, the Society’s publish-
ing activity acquired its present name.  During World War II, the international head-
quarters of the Theosophical Society and its publishing facility moved to Covina, 
California, and in 1951 to the Pasadena area. 

Ordering Information
USA: Order by mail, email, or telephone (see inside front cover).  Postage and 
handling: $4.00 1st volume, $2.00 each additional volume.  Checks, major credit 
cards and PayPal are accepted.  California residents must add sales tax on all orders. 
Books are shipped promptly via US Media Mail, but allow 2 weeks for delivery.

OTHER COUNTRIES: Contact us for postage cost (airmail only available).  All 
orders sent to Pasadena must be prepaid in US dollars by PayPal, major credit card, 
or check payable on any US bank.

Overseas Agencies

Germany:  Theosophischer Verlag, Brunnenstrasse 11, 56414 Hundsangen 
 Email:  info@theosophischer-verlag.de

Netherlands:  Theosophical University Press Agency, Daal en Bergselaan 68, 
2565 AG The Hague    E-mail:  tupa@theosofie.net

South Africa:  Theosophical University Press, South African Agency, 
P.  O. Box 504, Constantia, Cape 7848  Email:  besterdewald@gmail.com

United Kingdom:  Gazelle Book Services Ltd, White Cross Mills, Hightown, 
Lancaster LA1 4XS    E-Mail: sales@gazellebooks.co.uk 

    Catalog Inquiries: Theosophical Society, Pasadena, 43 Stephenson Grove,  
Rainhill,  Merseyside  L35 9AB  E-Mail: ts-uk@talktalk.net

THEOSOPHICAL LITERATURE SINCE 1886



This symbolic painting hangs in the administration building at the international 
headquarters of The Theosophical Society, Pasadena, California.  It is in oil and 
gesso, measuring 6′ 2″ x 7′ 5″.   In the artist’s words, “The Path is the way by which 
the human soul must pass in its evolution to full spiritual self-consciousness.”  The 
full-color reproduction, suitable for framing, is printed on acid-free heavy paper. 
Enclosed with it is the artist’s interpretation of its symbolism.
    Reginald W. Machell (1854 –1927), a member of the Royal Society of British 
Artists, exhibited at the Royal Academy in the late 19th century.  After having met 
H. P. Blavatsky in London in 1888, he joined The Theosophical Society.  In 1900 
he was invited by Katherine Tingley to the Society’s international headquarters, 
then at Point Loma, California, where  he gave fully of his considerable talents in 
art, drama, and literature until his death.

  14” x 17” print, mailing container  $12.00

THE  PATH
Reginald W. Machell


